

No. 20-711

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARVIN ROBERTS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TIFFANY CARTWRIGHT  
JEFFREY TAREN  
REBECCA TALBOTT  
MACDONALD, HOAGUE & BAYLESS  
1500 Hoge Building  
705 Second Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-1604  
tiffanyc@mhb.com

THOMAS R. WICKWIRE  
2775 Hanson Road, Suite 1  
Fairbanks, AK 99709  
(907) 474-0068

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Kevin Pease and George Frese*

ANNA BENVENUTTI HOFFMANN  
*Counsel of Record*  
NICK BRUSTIN  
KATHERINE HAAS  
NEUFELD SCHECK & BRUSTIN, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, Eighth Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-9081  
anna@nsbcivilrights.com

MIKE KRAMER  
REILLY COSGROVE  
KRAMER AND ASSOCIATES  
542 4th Avenue, Suite 207  
Fairbanks, AK 99701  
(907) 888-4098

*Attorneys for Respondents  
Marvin Roberts and Eugene Vent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

INTRODUCTION. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 2

    A. Factual background . . . . . 2

    B. Procedural history . . . . . 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT. . . . . 9

I. There is no circuit split that warrants this Court’s intervention . . . . . 9

II. The decision below faithfully follows this Court’s precedent. . . . . 11

III. This case would be a poor vehicle for this Court’s review . . . . . 14

    A. This case is not an appropriate vehicle to resolve unrelated questions. . . . . 15

    B. The significance of unique circumstances to Petitioners’ argument makes this case a poor vehicle for the Court’s review. . . . 17

    C. This appeal is interlocutory, and the enforceability of the settlement agreement is not ripe for review . . . . . 19

CONCLUSION. . . . . 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bronowicz v. Allegheny Cty.</i> , 804 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005). . . . .	21
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018). . . . .	8
<i>Gilles v. Davis</i> , 427 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	9
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916). . . . .	19
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019). . . . .	11, 12, 13
<i>McLaughlin v. State</i> , 214 P.3d 386 (Alaska Ct. App. 2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Poventud v. City of New York</i> , 750 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Roesch v. Otarola</i> , 980 F.2d 850 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Rumery v. Town of Newton</i> , 778 F.2d 66 (1st Cir. 1985). . . . .	20
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 176 Wash. 2d 678 (2013). . . . .	16

<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hayden</i> , 255 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	19
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1871, Rev. Stat. § 1979.....	11
Alaska Stat. § 12.72.010(4).....	4, 18, 19
Cal. Penal Code § 1203.4.....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. 9.94A.640.....	16
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	19
Alaska Crim R. 35.1.....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Br. of Amici Curiae Scholars in Support of Appellants, <i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks</i> , 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020), available at 2019 WL 540341.....	6, 7

Brandon L. Garrett & Lee Kovarsky, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus</i> (2013).....	6
Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure</i> (7th ed. 2018) . . .	6
Anup Malani, <i>Habeas Settlements</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1, 37 (2006) .....	18
